

No. 20-9422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEVI JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FOR THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 3
January 31, 2021
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

The Act 1

Factual Background 2

Proceedings Below 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. **The Act Violates the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment Because It Fails Intermediate Scrutiny and Is Enforced in a Viewpoint Discriminatory Manner** 5

 A. The Act Is Facially Unconstitutional Because It Fails to Withstand Intermediate Scrutiny by Not Directly Serving A Significant Government Interest nor Providing Ample Alternative Channels for Communication 7

 1. *The Act fails intermediate scrutiny because the FCC has not tried other methods and the buffer zone is not narrowly tailored to directly serve the purported interest* 7

 2. *The Act fails intermediate scrutiny because it has not left ample alternative channels for Mr. Jones to communicate* 10

 B. Even If This Court Were to Find the Act Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny, The Act Is Still Unconstitutional as Applied to Mr. Jones Because the Facility Officials Enforced It in A Viewpoint Discriminatory Manner 12

II. **The Act Violates the Free Exercise Clause Because It Fails Strict Scrutiny Under *Smith*** 16

 A. This Court Must Apply Strict Scrutiny Because the Act Fails Under the Smith Test, and Even if This Court Finds It Passes Under Smith, the Hybrid Rights Exception Applies, Requiring This Court to Apply Strict Scrutiny 19

 1. *The Act fails under Smith because the Act is not generally applicable as it permits secular exemptions* 19

2. *Even if this Court finds that the law is valid under Smith, it still must apply strict scrutiny because the hybrid rights exception applies in this case.* ...22

B. Applying Strict Scrutiny, the Act Fails Because it is Affords Secular Exemptions that Undermine the Purpose of the Act, and Therefore Is Not Narrowly Tailored23

CONCLUSION.25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak,
140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....24

Cantwell v. State of Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940).6

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....17,18, 19, 20, 21, 24

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....17

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1998).....13

*Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....6, 11

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).11, 12

Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....8

*McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15

Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984).....11, 13

N. A. A. C. P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).7

National Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....6, 13, 14

Reynolds v. U.S., 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....16

<u>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).	11, 12
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	6, 12, 13
<u>*Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network Of Western New York</u> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).	9, 11, 12
<u>Schneider v. State of New Jersey, Town of Irvington</u> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	11
<u>Shelley v. Kraemer</u> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).	14
<u>*Sherbert v. Verner</u> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	18, 22, 23, 24, 25
<u>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</u> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).	13
<u>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Division</u> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	18, 23
<u>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</u> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6, 7
<u>U.S. v. Ballard.</u> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).	18
<u>U.S. v. Grace</u> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	6
<u>*Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).	7, 8, 11
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	23
